informational purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the
Company's future results of operations or financial position or what the
Company's results of operations or financial position would have been had the
Company completed the acquisition of KCA at an earlier date. The pro forma
adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable.

   42

   BEARINGPOINT, INC.
   (formerly KPMG Consulting, Inc.)
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the year ended June 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   BearingPoint   KCA   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   BearingPoint
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues   $ 2,367,627   $ 507,951   $ -   $ 2,875,578
Costs of service:
  Professional compensation   940,829   229,685   -   1,170,514
  Other direct contract expenses   592,634   122,055   -   714,689
  Impairment charge   23,914   -   -   23,914
  Other costs of service   209,398   47,823   4,974 (a)   261,800
   (395)(b)
   ----------------  ----------------- -----------------   ----------------
  Total   1,766,775   399,563   4,579   2,170,917
   ----------------  ----------------- -----------------   ----------------
Gross margin   600,852   108,388   (4,579)   704,661

Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangibles   3,013   3,808   (3,808)(c)   24,799
   21,786 (d)

Selling, general and administrative expenses   464,149   86,678   (4,974)(a)   545,853
   ----------------  ----------------- -----------------   ----------------
Operating income   133,690   17,902   (17,583)   134,009
Interest expense   (2,248)   (1,608)   (7,658)(e)   (11,514)
Interest income   3,144   207   -   3,351
Other income   -   (291)   -   (291)
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   -   -
Loss on equity investment   -   (2,884)   2,884 (f)   -
   ----------------  ----------------- -----------------   ----------------
Income before taxes and minority interest   134,586   13,326   (22,357)   125,555
Income tax expense   81,524   6,034   (11,218)(g)   76,340
Minority interest / (income)   -   3,750   (3,750)(h)   -
   ----------------  ----------------- -----------------   ----------------
Income from continuing operations   53,062   3,542   (7,389)   49,215
   ================  ================= =================   ================
Earnings (loss) per share:

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 8-K/A

47

  Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle applicable to common
   stockholders-- basic and diluted   0.34   0.26
   ================   ================
  Weighted average shares:
   Basic   157,559,989   30,471,309 (i)   188,031,298
   ================   =================   ================
   Diluted   159,583,786   30,471,309   190,055,095
   ================   =================   ================

   43

   BEARINGPOINT, INC.
   (formerly KPMG Consulting, Inc.)
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   June 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   BearingPoint   KCA
   Historical   Historical
   ----------   ----------